TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER
N960
OPERANTING MANUAL – V 3.0x
Man 5001176
1. INSTALLATION
The controller must be installed in panels with square slots. To fix it, insert the controller in the
panel slot through the front side and fix the clamps on the controller body through the rear end of
the panel. Press the clamps tightly to fix the controller on the panel.

Table 1 shows the different types of temperature sensor the controller can accept and the keypad
code for their selection.
TYPE CODE FEATURES
J 0000    range: -50 to 760 °C (-58 to 1400 ºF)
K 1111    range: -90 to 1370 °C (-130 to 2498 ºF)
T 2222    range: -100 to 400 °C (-148 to 752 ºF)
N 3333    range: -90 to 1300 °C (-130 to 2372 ºF)
R 4444    range: 0 to 1760 °C (32 to 3200 ºF)
S 5555    range: 0 to 1760 °C (32 to 3200 ºF)
Pt100 (Resolution 0.1 ºC) 6666    range: -199.9 to 530.0 °C (-199.9 to 986.0 ºF)
Pt100 (Resolution 1 ºC) 7777    range: -200 to 530 °C (-328 to 986 ºF)
Table 1 – Sensors the controller is able to accept
2.1 POWER SUPPLY
Power is supplied through the terminals 13 and 14. Check the voltage written on the device box.
2.2 ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
Figure 1 shows the controller electrical connections.
Figure 1 – Controller electrical connections
2.3 CONTROL OUTPUTS AND ALARM
There are THREE outputs for process control or alarm.
• O/I 1:  - Relay output, SPDT 3 A / 250 Vac (3 A / 30 Vdc);
• O/I 2:  - Relay output, SPDT 3 A / 250 Vac (3 A / 30 Vdc);
• O/I 5:  - Output current 0-20 mA / 4-20 mA; 500 R max;
  - Digital Pulse Output; 12 V / 25 mA;
The output features (control or alarm) are user-defined at the controller settings. The I/O output
is able to provide a current signal of 0-20 mA or 4-20 mA and a voltage pulse digital signal with
no changes in the controller hardware required.
Different outputs may be set up to perform the same function. The outputs are automatically
turned off whenever the controller displays the message “ER1ER1ER1ER1”, which accounts for a device
fault or disconnection.
3. SET UP AND OPERATION
The controller must be configured before use. The user must assign each parameter a condition
presented as, for example, type of temperature sensor (“TYPETYPETYPETYPE”), required work temperature (“SPSPSPSP“),
temperature values for alarm triggering (“AISPAISPAISPAISP”), etc.
3.1 PARAMETERS ORGANIZATION
The controller parameters are organized in six levels (parameter sets):
Operation / Tuning / Program / Alarm / Output / Calibration